

PROVIDER POLICIES & PROCEDURES

GENE-BASED EXON-SKIPPING THERAPY FOR DUCHENNE MUSCULAR DYSTROPHY (DMD)

The primary purpose of this document is to assist providers enrolled in the Connecticut Medical Assistance Program (CMAP) with the information needed to support a medical necessity determination for gene-based exon-skipping therapy for Duchenne muscular dystrophy (DMD). By clarifying the information needed for prior authorization of services, HUSKY Health hopes to facilitate timely review of requests so that individuals obtain the medically necessary care they need as quickly as possible.

This policy applies to the following gene-based exon-skipping therapies for DMD: **Amondys 45**[®] (casimersen), **Exondys 51** (eteplirsen), **Viltepso**[®] (viltolarsen), and **Vyondys 53**[®] (golodirsen).

Duchenne muscular dystrophy is caused by a defective DMD gene located on the X chromosome that is responsible for the production of dystrophin. Progressive muscle damage and degeneration occurs in people with DMD, resulting in muscle weakness, associated motor delays, loss of ambulation, respiratory impairment, and cardiomyopathy.

Exon-skipping therapies are designed to skip the specified exon on the genetic sequence, thereby correcting the out-of-frame mutation that causes a lack of functional dystrophin. This results in the production of an internally truncated dystrophin protein. Each of the four therapies listed below have been approved by the U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA) under accelerated approval based on an increase in dystrophin in skeletal muscle observed in treated patients.

Amondys 45 (casimersen) is an antisense oligonucleotide indicated for the treatment of DMD in patients who have a confirmed mutation of the DMD gene that is amenable to exon 45 skipping.

Exondys 51 (eteplirsen) is an antisense oligonucleotide indicated for the treatment of DMD in patients who have a confirmed mutation of the DMD gene that is amenable to exon 51 skipping.

Viltepso (viltolarsen) is an antisense oligonucleotide indicated for the treatment of DMD in patients who have a confirmed mutation of the DMD gene that is amenable to exon 53 skipping.

Vyondys 53 (golodirsen) is an antisense oligonucleotide indicated for the treatment of DMD in patients who have a confirmed mutation of the DMD gene that is amenable to exon 53 skipping.

CLINICAL GUIDELINE

Coverage guidelines for gene-based exon-skipping therapy for DMD will be made in accordance with the DSS definition of Medical Necessity. <u>The following criteria are guidelines only.</u> Coverage guidelines are based on an assessment of the individual and their unique clinical needs. If the guidelines conflict with the definition of Medical Necessity, the definition of Medical Necessity shall prevail. The guidelines are as

Please note that authorization is based on medical necessity at the time the authorization is issued and is not a guarantee of payment. Payment is based on the individual having active coverage, benefits and policies in effect at the time of service.

1

To determine if a service or procedure requires prior authorization, CMAP Providers may refer to the Benefit Grid summaries on www.ct.gov/husky by clicking on For Providers followed by Benefit Grids under the Medical Management sub-menu. For a definitive list of benefits and service limitations, CMAP providers may access the CMAP provider fee schedules and regulations at www.ctdssmap.com.

follows:

A. Amondys 45 (casimersen)

Initial Authorization

An initial 6-month trial of Amondys 45 for DMD may be considered medically necessary when ALL of the following criteria are met:

- 1. Submission of genetic testing confirming the diagnosis of DMD with a mutation amenable to exon 45 skipping; **AND**
- 2. The treatment is prescribed by or in consultation with a physician who specializes in the treatment of DMD; **AND**
- 3. Submission of medical records confirming ALL of the following:
 - a. The individual is ambulatory; AND
 - b. Baseline age-appropriate motor function tests have been performed (e.g., 6-minute walk test (6MWT)); **AND**
 - The individual is able to walk a distance of at least 300 meters independently over 6 minutes; AND
 - d. Baseline pulmonary function tests have been performed, and the forced vital capacity (FVC) ≥50% predicted; **AND**
- 4. ONE of the following apply:
 - a. The individual has not previously received gene replacement therapy for DMD (e.g., Elevidys); **OR**
 - b. The individual has previously received gene replacement therapy for DMD and has experienced a worsening in clinical status; **AND**
- 5. The individual is only requesting one DMD gene-based exon-skipping therapy; AND
- 6. The treating provider will follow all FDA approved labeling for dosing, administration, and monitoring of Amondys 45.

Reauthorization

Continuation of treatment with Amondys 45 may be considered medically necessary at 6-month intervals when there is clinical documentation from the treating provider supporting a beneficial clinical response.

B. Exondys 51 (eteplirsen)

Initial Authorization

An initial 6-month trial of Exondys 51 for DMD may be considered medically necessary when ALL of the following criteria are met:

- 1. Submission of genetic testing confirming the diagnosis of DMD with a mutation amenable to exon 51 skipping; **AND**
- 2. The treatment is prescribed by or in consultation with a physician who specializes in the treatment of DMD; **AND**
- 3. Submission of medical records confirming ALL of the following:
 - a. Baseline age-appropriate motor function tests have been performed (e.g., 6-minute walk test (6MWT), Upper limb function (ULM) test); **AND**

2

Please note that authorization is based on medical necessity at the time the authorization is issued and is not a guarantee of payment. Payment is based on the individual having active coverage, benefits and policies in effect at the time of service.

- b. The individual retains meaningful voluntary motor function; **AND**
- c. Baseline pulmonary function tests have been performed, and the forced vital capacity (FVC) ≥50% predicted; **AND**
- ONE of the following apply:
 - a. The individual has not previously received gene replacement therapy for DMD (e.g., Elevidys); **OR**
 - b. The individual has previously received gene replacement therapy for DMD and has experienced a worsening in clinical status; **AND**
- 5. The individual is only requesting one DMD gene-based exon-skipping therapy; AND
- 6. The treating provider will follow all FDA approved labeling for dosing, administration, and monitoring of Exondys 51.

Reauthorization

Continuation of treatment with Exondys 51 may be considered medically necessary at 6-month intervals when there is clinical documentation from the treating provider supporting a beneficial clinical response.

C. Viltepso (viltolarsen)

Initial Authorization

An initial 6-month trial of Viltepso for DMD may be considered medically necessary when ALL of the following criteria are met:

- 1. Submission of genetic testing confirming the diagnosis of DMD with a mutation amenable to exon 53 skipping; **AND**
- 2. The treatment is prescribed by or in consultation with a physician who specializes in the treatment of DMD; **AND**
- 3. Submission of medical records confirming ALL of the following:
 - a. The individual is ambulatory; AND
 - b. At least ONE of the following baseline age-appropriate motor function tests have been performed:
 - 1. Time to Stand Test (TTSTAND); OR
 - 2. Time to Run/Walk 10 Meters Test (TTRW); OR
 - 3. Six-minute Walk Test (6MWT); OR
 - 4. North Star Ambulatory Assessment (NSAA); OR
 - 5. Time to Climb 4 Steps Test (TTCLIMB); OR
 - 6. Hand-held dynamometer (elbow extension, elbow flexion, knee extension and knee flexion on the dominant side only); **AND**
 - c. Baseline pulmonary function tests have been performed, and the forced vital capacity (FVC) ≥50% predicted; **AND**
- 4. ONE of the following apply:
 - a. The individual has not previously received gene replacement therapy for DMD (e.g., Elevidys); OR
 - b. The individual has previously received gene replacement therapy for DMD and has experienced a worsening in clinical status; **AND**
- 5. The individual is only requesting one DMD gene-based exon-skipping therapy; AND
- 6. The treating provider will follow all FDA approved labeling for dosing, administration, and

3

Please note that authorization is based on medical necessity at the time the authorization is issued and is not a guarantee of payment. Payment is based on the individual having active coverage, benefits and policies in effect at the time of service.

monitoring for Viltepso.

Reauthorization

Continuation of treatment with Viltepso may be considered medically necessary at 6-month intervals when there is clinical documentation from the treating provider supporting a beneficial clinical response.

D. Vyondys 53 (golodirsen)

Initial Authorization

An initial 6-month trial of Vyondys 53 for DMD may be considered medically necessary when ALL of the following criteria are met:

- 1. Submission of genetic testing confirming the diagnosis of DMD with a mutation amenable to exon 53 skipping; **AND**
- 2. The treatment is prescribed by or in consultation with a physician who specializes in the treatment of DMD; **AND**
- 3. Submission of medical records confirming ALL of the following:
 - a. The individual is ambulatory; AND
 - b. Baseline age-appropriate motor function tests have been performed (e.g., 6-minute walk test (6MWT), North Star Ambulatory Assessment (NSAA)); **AND**
 - c. The individual is able to walk an average distance of 250 meters independently over 6 minutes; **AND**
 - d. Baseline pulmonary function tests have been performed and the forced vital capacity (FVC) ≥50% predicted; **AND**
- 4. ONE of the following apply:
 - a. The individual has not previously received gene replacement therapy for DMD (e.g., Elevidys); $\bf OR$
 - b. The individual has previously received gene replacement therapy for DMD and has experienced a worsening in clinical status; **AND**
- 5. The individual is only requesting one DMD gene-based exon-skipping therapy; AND
- 6. The treating provider will follow all FDA approved labeling for dosing, administration, and monitoring of Vyondys 53.

Reauthorization

<u>Continuation of treatment with Vyondys 53 may be considered medically necessary at 6-month intervals</u> when there is clinical documentation from the treating provider supporting a beneficial clinical response.

Investigational and Not Medically Necessary

Any other indication for the use of Amondys 45, Exondys 51, Viltepso, and Vyondys 53, is considered investigational and not medically necessary.

NOTE: EPSDT Special Provision

Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis, and Treatment (EPSDT) is a federal Medicaid requirement that requires the Connecticut Medical Assistance Program (CMAP) to cover services, products, or procedures for

Please note that authorization is based on medical necessity at the time the authorization is issued and is not a guarantee of payment. Payment is based on the individual having active coverage, benefits and policies in effect at the time of service.

4

Medicaid enrollees under 21 years of age where the service or good is medically necessary health care to correct or ameliorate a defect, physical or mental illness, or a condition identified through a screening examination. The applicable definition of medical necessity is set forth in Conn. Gen. Stat. Section 17b-259b (2011) [ref. CMAP Provider Bulletin PB 2011-36].

PROCEDURE

Prior authorization is required. Coverage determinations will be based upon a review of requested and/or submitted case-specific information.

The following information is needed to review requests for the above therapies:

- 1. Fully completed State of Connecticut, Department of Social Services HUSKY Health Program Gene-Based Exon-Skipping Therapy Prior Authorization Request form (to include physician's order and signature);
- 2. Clinical documentation supporting the medical necessity of treatment with Gene-Based Exon-Skipping Therapies should include the following:
 - a. Genetic testing confirming:
 - i. A mutation in the DMD gene amenable to exon skipping as appropriate for each therapy; AND
 - b. Medical record documentation that the individual is ambulatory (for Amondys 45, Viltepso, and Vyondys 53 ONLY); **AND**
 - c. Results from at least one of the following baseline motor assessments:
 - i. North Star Ambulatory Assessment (NSAA); OR
 - ii. Time to Rise (TTR); OR
 - iii. 10-meter walk/run test (10MWR); OR
 - iv. Time to Climb 4 steps; OR
 - v. 100-meter walk/run test (100MWR); OR
 - vi. Six-minute Walk Test (6MWT); OR
 - vii. Hand-held dynamometer (elbow extension, elbow flexion, knee extension and knee flexion on the dominant side only);**OR**
 - viii. Upper limb function (ULM) test; AND
 - d. Baseline pulmonary function test confirming FVC ≥50% predicted; AND
 - e. Signed provider attestation confirming the following:
 - i. Gene-Based Exon Skipping Therapy will not be used in combination with gene replacement therapy for DMD; **AND**
 - ii. Only ONE DMD gene-based exon-skipping therapy will be used (no concurrent administration); **AND**
- 3. Other information as requested by CHNCT.

Initial Authorization

When criteria, as outlined above, are met, initial approval for DMD gene-based exon skipping therapy will be granted for 6 months.

Reauthorization

When criteria, as outlined above, are met, reauthorization for DMD gene-based exon skipping therapy will be granted for 6 months.

Please note that authorization is based on medical necessity at the time the authorization is issued and is not a guarantee of payment. Payment is based on the individual having active coverage, benefits and policies in effect at the time of service.

5

EFFECTIVE DATE

This Policy for individuals covered under the HUSKY Health Program is effective February 1, 2020.

LIMITATIONS

Not Applicable

CODES:

Code	Definition
J1426	Injection, casimersen, 10mg
J1427	Injection, viltolarsen, 10mg
J1428	Injection, eteplirsen, 10 mg
J1429	Injection, golodirsen, 10mg

DEFINITIONS

- 1. **HUSKY A**: Connecticut children and their parents or a relative caregiver; and pregnant women may qualify for HUSKY A (also known as Medicaid). Income limits apply.
- 2. **HUSKY B**: Uninsured children under the age of 19 in higher income households may be eligible for HUSKY B (also known as the Children's Health Insurance Program) depending on their family income level. Family cost-sharing may apply.
- 3. **HUSKY C**: Connecticut residents who are age 65 or older or residents who are ages 18-64 and who are blind, or have another disability, may qualify for Medicaid coverage under HUSKY C (this includes Medicaid for Employees with Disabilities (MED-Connect), if working). Income and asset limits apply.
- 4. **HUSKY D**: Connecticut residents who are ages 19-64 without dependent children and who: (1) do not qualify for HUSKY A; (2) do not receive Medicare; and (3) are not pregnant, may qualify for HUSKY D (also known as Medicaid for the Lowest-Income populations).
- 5. **HUSKY Health Program**: The HUSKY A, HUSKY B, HUSKY C, HUSKY D and HUSKY Limited Benefit programs, collectively.
- 6. **HUSKY Limited Benefit Program or HUSKY, LBP**: Connecticut's implementation of limited health insurance coverage under Medicaid for individuals with tuberculosis or for family planning purposes and such coverage is substantially less than the full Medicaid coverage.
- 7. **Medically Necessary or Medical Necessity**: (as defined in Connecticut General Statutes § 17b-259b) Those health services required to prevent, identify, diagnose, treat, rehabilitate or ameliorate an individual's medical condition, including mental illness, or its effects, in order to attain or maintain the individual's achievable health and independent functioning provided such services are: (1) Consistent with generally-accepted standards of medical practice that are defined as standards that are based on (A) credible scientific evidence published in peer-reviewed medical literature that is generally recognized by the relevant medical community, (B)recommendations of a physician-specialty society, (C) the views of physicians practicing in relevant clinical areas, and (D) any other relevant factors; (2) clinically appropriate in terms of type, frequency, timing, site, extent and duration and considered effective for the individual's illness, injury or disease; (3) not primarily for the convenience of the individual, the individual's health care provider or other health care providers; (4) not more costly than an alternative service or sequence of services at least as likely to produce

6

Please note that authorization is based on medical necessity at the time the authorization is issued and is not a guarantee of payment. Payment is based on the individual having active coverage, benefits and policies in effect at the time of service.

- equivalent therapeutic or diagnostic results as to the diagnosis or treatment of the individual's illness, injury or disease; and (5) based on an assessment of the individual and his or her medical condition.
- 8. **Prior Authorization**: A process for approving covered services prior to the delivery of the service or initiation of the plan of care based on a determination by CHNCT as to whether the requested service is medically necessary.

ADDITIONAL RESOURCES AND REFERENCES:

- Alfano LN, Charleston JS, Connolly AM, et al. Long-term treatment with eteplirsen in nonambulatory patients with Duchenne muscular dystrophy. *Medicine (Baltimore)*. 2019;98(26):e15858. doi:10.1097/MD.000000000015858
- AMONDYS 45 [Product Information]. Cambridge, Mass. Sarepta Therapeutics, Inc. Revised July 2024. https://amondys45.com/Amondys45 (casimersen) Prescribing Information.pdf.
- Anthony K, Feng L, Arechavala-Gomeza V, et al. Exon skipping quantification by quantitative reverse-transcription polymerase chain reaction in Duchenne muscular dystrophy patients treated with the antisense oligomer eteplirsen. *Hum Gene Ther Methods*. 2012;23(5):336-345. doi:10.1089/hgtb.2012.117
- Birnkrant DJ, Bushby K, Bann CM, et al. Diagnosis and management of Duchenne muscular dystrophy, part 1: diagnosis, and neuromuscular, rehabilitation, endocrine, and gastrointestinal and nutritional management [published correction appears in Lancet Neurol. 2018 Apr 4;:]. *Lancet Neurol*. 2018;17(3):251-267. doi:10.1016/S1474-4422(18)30024-3
- Brogna C, Coratti G, Pane M, et al. Long-term natural history data in Duchenne muscular dystrophy ambulant patients with mutations amenable to skip exons 44, 45, 51 and 53 [published correction appears in PLoS One. 2019 Jul 31;14(7):e0220714. doi: 10.1371/journal.pone.0220714.]. PLoS One. 2019;14(6):e0218683. Published 2019 Jun 25. doi:10.1371/journal.pone.0218683
- Bushby K, Finkel R, Birnkrant DJ, et al. Diagnosis and management of Duchenne muscular dystrophy, part 1: diagnosis, and pharmacological and psychosocial management. *Lancet Neurol*. 2010;9(1):77-93. doi:10.1016/S1474-4422(09)70271-6
- Bushby K, Finkel R, Birnkrant DJ, et al. Diagnosis and management of Duchenne muscular dystrophy, part 2: implementation of multidisciplinary care [published correction appears in Lancet Neurol. 2010 Mar;9(3):237]. *Lancet Neurol*. 2010;9(2):177-189. doi:10.1016/S1474-4422(09)70272-8
- Clemens PR, Rao VK, Connolly AM, et al. Efficacy and Safety of Viltolarsen in Boys With Duchenne Muscular Dystrophy: Results From the Phase 2, Open-Label, 4-Year Extension Study. J Neuromuscul Dis. 2023;10(3):439-447. doi:10.3233/JND-221656
- Clemens PR, Rao VK, Connolly AM, et al. Long-Term Functional Efficacy and Safety of Viltolarsen in Patients with Duchenne Muscular Dystrophy. *J Neuromuscul Dis*. 2022;9(4):493-501. doi:10.3233/JND-220811
- Clemens PR, Rao VK, Connolly AM, et al. Safety, Tolerability, and Efficacy of Viltolarsen in Boys With Duchenne Muscular Dystrophy Amenable to Exon 53 Skipping: A Phase 2 Randomized Clinical Trial [published correction appears in doi: 10.1001/jamaneurol.2020.2025]. *JAMA Neurol*. 2020;77(8):982-991. doi:10.1001/jamaneurol.2020.1264
- Darras BT. Duchenne and Becker muscular dystrophy: glucocorticoid and disease-modifying treatment. In: UpToDate, Patterson MC, Dashe JF (Eds), Wolters Kluwer. Updated August 7, 2024. Accessed August 23, 2024.

- Exondys 51 [Product Information]. Cambridge, MA. Sarepta Therapeutics, Inc. Revised December 2024. https://www.exondys51.com/modules/exondys/files/EXONDYS51Pl.pdf
- Frank DE, Mercuri E, Servais, L, et al. Golodirsen induces exon skipping leading to sarcolemmal dystrophin expression in patients with genetic mutations amenable to exon 53 skipping. Poster presented at: Annual Clinical Genetics Meeting of the American College of Medical Genetics and Genomics; April 2-6, 2019; Seattle, WA
- Harper AD, Topaloglu H, Mercuri E, et al. Safety and efficacy of viltolarsen in ambulatory and nonambulatory males with Duchenne muscular dystrophy. Sci Rep. 2024;14(1):23488. Published 2024 Oct 8. doi:10.1038/s41598-024-70783-y
- Institute for Clinical and Economic Review (ICER). Deflazacort, eteplirsen, and golodirsen for Duchenne muscular dystrophy: Effectiveness and value: Evidence Report. July 11, 2019. https://icer-review.org/wpcontent/uploads/2018/12/ICER_DMD_Evidence Report_071119.pdf.
- Khan N, Eliopoulos H, Han L, et al. Eteplirsen Treatment Attenuates Respiratory Decline in Ambulatory and Non-Ambulatory Patients with Duchenne Muscular Dystrophy. *J Neuromuscul Dis*. 2019;6(2):213-225. doi:10.3233/JND-180351
- Kinane TB, Mayer OH, Duda PW, Lowes LP, Moody SL, Mendell JR. Long-Term Pulmonary Function in Duchenne Muscular Dystrophy: Comparison of Eteplirsen-Treated Patients to Natural History. *J Neuromuscul Dis*. 2018;5(1):47-58. doi:10.3233/JND-170272
- Lim KR, Maruyama R, Yokota T. Eteplirsen in the treatment of Duchenne muscular dystrophy. *Drug Des Devel Ther.* 2017;11:533-545. Published 2017 Feb 28. doi:10.2147/DDDT.S97635
- McDonald CM, Shieh PB, Abdel-Hamid HZ, et al. Open-Label Evaluation of Eteplirsen in Patients with Duchenne Muscular Dystrophy Amenable to Exon 51 Skipping: PROMOVI Trial. J Neuromuscul Dis. 2021;8(6):989-1001. doi:10.3233/JND-210643
- Mendell JR, Goemans N, Lowes LP, et al. Longitudinal effect of eteplirsen versus historical control on ambulation in Duchenne muscular dystrophy. *Ann Neurol*. 2016;79(2):257-271. doi:10.1002/ana.24555
- Mendell JR, Rodino-Klapac LR, Sahenk Z, et al. Eteplirsen for the treatment of Duchenne muscular dystrophy. *Ann Neurol*. 2013;74(5):637-647. doi:10.1002/ana.23982
- Muntoni F, Frank DE, Morgan J, et al. Golodirsen induces exon skipping leading to sarcolemmal dystrophin expression in patients with genetic mutations amenable to exon 53 skipping [abstract]. Neuromuscul Disord. 2018;28:S5. Abstract D01.
- Muntoni F, Frank DE, Sardone V, et al. SRP-4053 induces exon skipping leading to sarcolemmal dystrophin expression in Duchenne muscular dystrophy patients amenable to exon 53 skipping. Poster presented at: 22nd International Annual Congress of the World Muscle Society; October 3-7 2017; Saint Malo, France.
- Nicolau S, Malhotra J, Kaler M, et al. Increase in Full-Length Dystrophin by Exon Skipping in Duchenne Muscular Dystrophy Patients with Single Exon Duplications: An Open-label Study. J Neuromuscul Dis. 2024;11(3):679-685. doi:10.3233/JND-230107
- Safety Study of Eteplirsen to Treat Advanced Stage Duchenne Muscular Dystrophy.
 ClinicalTrials.gov Identifier: NCT02286947. Updated March 30, 2020. Accessed April 8, 2025. https://clinicaltrials.gov/study/NCT02286947
- Safety Study of Eteplirsen to Treat Early Stage Duchenne Muscular Dystrophy. ClinicalTrials.gov Identifier: NCT02420379. Updated January 25, 2021. Accessed May 10, 2025. https://clinicaltrials.gov/study/NCT02420379
- Servais L, Mercuri E, Straub V, et al. Long-Term Safety and Efficacy Data of Golodirsen in Ambulatory Patients with Duchenne Muscular Dystrophy Amenable to Exon 53 Skipping: A First-in-human, Multicenter, Two-Part, Open-Label, Phase 1/2 Trial. Nucleic Acid Ther. 2022;32(1):29-39.

- doi:10.1089/nat.2021.0043
- Study of SRP-4045 (Casimersen) and SRP-4053 (Golodirsen) in Participants With Duchenne Muscular Dystrophy (DMD) (ESSENCE). ClinicalTrials.gov Identifier: NCT02500381. Updated December 16, 2024. Accessed May 20, 2025. https://clinicaltrials.gov/study/NCT02500381
- Study to Assess the Efficacy and Safety of Viltolarsen in Ambulant Boys with DMD (RACER53).
 ClinicalTrials.gov identifier: NCT04060199 Updated December 12, 2024. Accessed April 8, 2025.
 https://clinicaltrials.gov/study/NCT04060199.
- Vasterling ME, Maitski RJ, Davis BA, et al. AMONDYS 45 (Casimersen), a Novel Antisense Phosphorodiamidate Morpholino Oligomer: Clinical Considerations for Treatment in Duchenne Muscular Dystrophy. *Cureus*. 2023;15(12):e51237. Published 2023 Dec 28. doi:10.7759/cureus.51237
- Viltepso [Product Information]. Paramus, NJ. NS Pharma, Inc. Revised March 2021. https://www.viltepso.com/prescribing-information
- Vyondys 53 [Product Information]. Cambridge, MA. Sarepta Therapeutics, Inc. Revised June 2024. https://www.vyondys53.com/Vyondys53 (golodirsen) Prescribing Information.pdf
- Wagner KR, Kuntz NL, Koenig E, et al. Safety, tolerability, and pharmacokinetics of casimersen in patients with Duchenne muscular dystrophy amenable to exon 45 skipping: A randomized, doubleblind, placebo-controlled, dose-titration trial. *Muscle Nerve*. 2021;64(3):285-292. doi:10.1002/mus.27347

PUBLICATION HISTORY

Status	Date	Action Taken
Original publication	December 2020	Approved at the October 28, 2020 CHNCT Medical Reviewer meeting. Approved by the CHNCT Clinical Quality Subcommittee on December 21, 2020. Approved by DSS on January 7, 2021.
Update	March 2021	Title change. Added coverage guidelines for AMONDYS-45, a new therapy for individuals with DMD that is amenable to exon 45 skipping. Coding update. Changes approved at the March 10, 2021 CHNCT Medical Reviewer meeting. Approved by the CHNCT Clinical Quality Subcommittee on March 15, 2021. Approved by DSS on March 22, 2021.
Update	June 2021	New code C9075 - casimersen, 10mg added. Code effective July 1, 2021. Approved by DSS on July 2, 2021.
Review	June 2022	Reviewed and approved without changes at the June 8, 2022 CHNCT Medical Reviewer meeting. Reviewed and approved without changes by the CHNCT Clinical Quality Subcommittee on June 20, 2022. Approved by DSS on July 5, 2022.
Update	September 2023	Added elevidys to the policy. Minor formatting and grammatical changes made, and additional references added. Reviewed and approved at the CHNCT Medical Reviewer meeting October 11, 2023. Reviewed and approved by the CHNCT Clinical Quality Subcommittee on December 18, 2023. Approved by DSS on January 03, 2023.

Update	October 2024	Updated age and ambulation eligibility criteria for elevidys based on updated FDA indication. Removed requirement for corticosteroid regimen for both types of gene therapy. Updated verbiage in exonskipping therapy reauthorization criteria. Added J1413 code, removed J3590. Updated references. Changes approved at the CHNCT Medical Reviewer meeting October 9, 2024. Approved by the CHNCT Clinical Quality Subcommittee on December 16, 2024. Approved by DSS on December 27, 2024.
Update	May 2025	Removed Elevidys from this policy, this is now a standalone policy. Updated introduction and indications for each medication to match FDA approved labeling. Added ambulatory requirement for Amondys 45, Vyondys 53, and Viltepso. Added a minimal 6MWT distance criteria for Amondys 45 and Vyondys 53. Added criteria to Exondys 51 requiring that the individual retains meaningful voluntary motor function. Added requirement of FVC ≥50% predicted for all treatments. Added criteria addressing concomitant use with gene replacement therapy. Added baseline motor function test options to Viltepso section. Reworded reauthorization sections. Updated Procedure section to clearly reflect requirements for authorization. Removed Requesting Authorization section. Updated references. Changes approved at the CHNCT Medical Reviewer meeting May 28, 2025. Changes approved by the CHNCT Clinical Quality Subcommittee on June 16, 2025. Approved by DSS on July 9, 2025.
Update	July 2025	Removed reference to Elevidys from Introduction and Procedure sections. FDA discontinued distribution of Elevidys on July 18, 2025. Change approved by DSS on July 23, 2025.